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Global Views on Air Travel and Its Environmental Impact

One in seven global consumers (14%) would use a form of transportation with a
lower carbon footprint than air travel even if it were less convenient or more
expensive. Twice as many (29%) would do so if it were as convenient or no more
expensive than flying.

The global public is divided into three groups of similar sizes when it comes to
trusting both the commitment and the ability of airlines to reduce their
environmental impact: roughly 1/3 are fairly or very confident in them, 1/3 have
little or no confidence in them, and 1/3 sit in the middle.

Frequent flyers are much more likely than less frequent ones to trust airlines’
commitment and ability to reduce their impact on the environment (about 3 in 5
do), but also to consider alternative forms of travel with a lower carbon footprint.
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Q. Considering the carbon footprint
of commercial airplanes, i.e., their
impact on the environment based
on the amount of carbon dioxide
that they release in the
atmosphere, what would you do if
you were planning a long-distance
trip?

One in seven global consumers
(14%) would use a form of
transportation with a lower carbon
footprint than air travel even if it
were less convenient or more
expensive.

Another two in seven (29%) would
do so if it were as convenient or no
more expensive than flying.

Combined, they make up 44% of
all global consumers.

Choosing a Form of Transportation with a Lower Carbon Footprint

Globally among all adults

30%

26%

Net: 44%

29%

| would use a form of transportation with a
lower carbon footprint than an airplane
(e.g., rail) even if it were less convenient or
more expensive than flying

| would not choose a form
of transportation based on
its carbon footprint

Not sure

Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries



Q. Considering the carbon footprint
of commercial airplanes, i.e., their
impact on the environment based
on the amount of carbon dioxide
that they release in the
atmosphere, what would you do if
you were planning a long-distance
trip?

Those who fly frequently (5
times per year or more often)
are the most willing to use a
lower carbon footprint means of
travel, even if it is more costly
or less convenient: 23% of them
would do so vs. 17% of
moderate flyers (1-4 times per
year) and 12% of infrequent or
never-flyers (less than once per
year or never).

Choosing a Form of Transportation with a Lower Carbon Footprint

Globally by flying frequency

Frequent flyers

(5+ times per year)

Net: 61% 38% 27% 12%
Moderate flyers
(1-4 times per year)
Net: 51% 34% 29% 20%
Infrequent or never -flyers
(less than once per year, or never)
. (0)
Net: 37% 25% 25% 38%
| would use a form of transportation with a | would not choose a form
lower carbon footprint than an airplane of transportation based on Not sure
(e.g., rail) even if it were less convenient or its carbon footprint

more expensive than flying

Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries, including 1,537 frequent flyers, 6,822 moderate flyers and 10,664 infrequent/never-flyers
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?f commercial airp.)lanes, i.e., their GIobaIIy by demog ra phiCS
impact on the environment based Net:
on the amount of carbon dioxide
that they releasefin the Global Average 40, NI4A%NN 29% 26% 30%
atmosphere, what would you do if
you were planning a long-distance Men 43% Bi5% 00 29% 29% 27%
trip? Women 44% A% 30% 24% 33%
|
Under age 35 49% [i7% 0 32% 25% 27%
Globally, willingness to use Age35to49 44%  [NIS%NN 28% 27% 30%
lower carbon-footprint Age50to 74 37% |Hi0%N 27% 28% 35%
alternatives to air travel is
slightly higher among younger Lower income i3 o1a% 27% 22% 36%
and better educated consumers. , _ 0
Middle income a4q% 4% 31% 26% 29%
Higher income 47% Ri7% 0 30% 30% 23%
Low education 3ge, NE1%N 25% 26% 38%
Medium education 42% [NI5%N 27% 27% 31%
High education '52% [NI6%N 35% 27% 22%
| would use a form of transportation with a I would not choose a form
lower carbon footprint than an airplane of transportation based on Not sure
(e.g., rail) even if it were less convenient or its carbon footprint

more expensive than flying

Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries
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of commercial airplanes, i.e., their et By cou ntry
impact on the environment based '
on the amount Of carbon dioxide GIobaIAr;verage a4y, 1A% 29% 26% 30%
. South Korea ' ggo, INNI2%NNN 48% 17% 24%
that they release in the india g 0; T k. 37% 17% 24%
atmosphere, what would you do if Peru g5y, INNIS%IN 36% 15% 30%
you were planning a long-distance Saudi Arabia - g5y, [N2506 S 30% ame —
. 5 China 530, INEEZ— 15% 31% 16%
trip: Sweden ' sp0, ISV 39% 27% 21%
South Africa 510, NI 40% 24% 25%
Malaysia ' 499, IENNIGEZNN 33% 26% 26%
Chile ' 4go; TGN 32% 21% 31%
Belgium 470, NSNS 32% 24% 28%
Interest in using travel modes Great B”t;“” a6% [TA3% T 33%/ » 31% - —
. . Turkey | agy, N7V 28% 21% %
with a lower carbon footprint Mexico | 595 NN 29% 20% 35%
than airplanes varies widely Germany 450, N7 28% 29% 26%
across countries. Spain - gy, 2967 32% _— ——
Romania | g49, IENTAYNNNNN 30% 19% 37%
In China, nearly 38% would do Argentina | 429, INNIZZNN 28% 25% 33%
', Poland 479, IEENI2NNNN 29% 25% 34%
so even if it were less Australia 409, IEETOZNEN 30% 32% 28%
convenient or more expensive, Hungary =370, IENIS%NNNN 25% 34% 28%
compared to just 7% in Canada France 379, III%TEH 27% —_ 35%
o/ Brazil =349, INIS%NNNN 22% 15% 51%
and 4% in Japan. United States 349, NSY%NN 27% 35% 31%
Iltaly 339, NI/ 22% 23% 44%
Canada 339, INZ%N 26% 36% 31%
Japan | 239 M%) 20% 36% 41%
Russia | 229, NG 13% 63% 16%
| would use a form of transportation with a | would not choose a form
lower carbon footprint than an airplane of transportation based on Not sure
(e.g., rail) even if it were less convenient or its carbon footprint

more expensive than flying
Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries
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Trust in the Environmental Commitment of Airlines

Q. How much trust do you have
in:

Globally among all adults

The commitment of
commercial airlines to reduce
the impact of airplanes on the
environment

Net: 30% m A great deal

When it comes to trusting
airlines’ commitment to reduce
their environmental impact,

20%

global opinion is divided into
three groups with a comparable
size :

Very little
- Just under a third have a Y
great deal or a fair amount of
trust (30%), 37% ® None

Just over a third have some
(37%), and

One third have very little or
no trust (33%).

Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries



Q. How much trust do you have
in:

The commitment of
commercial airlines to reduce
the impact of airplanes on the
environment

The more one flies, the more
one tends to trust airlines’
environmental commitment:
62% of frequent flyers (those
who fly 5+ times per year) have
a fair amount or a great deal of
trust in the commitment of
airlines to reduce airplanes’
impact on the environment vs.
38% of moderate flyers (1-4
times per year) and just 23% of
infrequent or never-flyers (less
than once per year or never).

Trust in the Environmental Commitment of Airlines

Globally by flying frequency

Frequent flyers

(5+ times per year)

Net: 62%

26% 25%

Moderate flyers

(1-4 times per year)

Net: 38%

27% 37% 6%

Infrequent or never -flyers

(less than once per year, or never)

Net: 23%

16% 38%

M A great deal A fair amount Some Very little ® None

Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries, including 1,537 frequent flyers, 6,822 moderate flyers and 10,664 infrequent/never-flyers



Q. How much trust do you have
in:

The commitment of
commercial airlines to reduce
the impact of airplanes on the

environment
|

Trust in the commitment of
commercial airlines to reduce the
impact of planes on the
environment varies most by age.

Almost 4 in 10 adults under 35
trust airlines’ environmental
commitment (38%) vs. 3 in 10 of
those aged 35-49 (30%), and 2 in
10 of those aged 50-74 (21%).

Men tend to trust airlines’
commitment more than do
women (33% vs. 28%) and better
educated consumers more than
those with a medium or low
education level (36% vs. 29% and
27%, respectively).

Ipsos

Global Average

Men
Women

Under age 35
Age 35to 49

Age 50to 74

Lower income
Middle income
Higher income

Low education
Medium education
High education

Net:

30%

33%
28%

38%
30%
21%

29%
30%
34%

27%
29%
36%

- 10% 20%
C12% 21%
9% 19%

- 14% 24%
11% 19%
5% 16%

9% 19%

- 10% 19%
C11% 23%
8%  19%
9% 20%

- 13% 22%

M A great deal

A fair amount

Trust in the Environmental Commitment of Airlines

Globally by demographics

37%

35%
39%

35%
36%

40%

35%
37%
37%

38%
39%
33%

Some

Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries

Very little

10%

10%

10%

11%

1
10%

1
11%

W w ]

B None



Q. How much trust do you have

in:
Global Total
The commitment of Saudi A;F"a
° ° . Ina
commercial airlines to reduce India
the impact of airplanes on the Malaysia
o t South Africa
environmen Mexico
] Australia
Sweden
Trust in the commitment of C'L"’::Z
commercial airlines to reduce Pery
the environmental impact of United States
airplanes is highest in Saudi Russia
Arabia (75% have fair amount AF:;;at?r:
or a great deal of it), China Great Britain
(55%), India (52%), and Canada
Malaysia (49%). It is lowest in Turkey
Japan (11%) and South Korea H“;f:x
(1296). Belgium
. Spai
In Germany, France, Spain, and Fr::clz
South Korea, nearly half of Poland
adults have very little or no Germany

trust in it. South Korea

Japan

Net:

30%
75%
55%
52%
49%
40%
35%
31%
30%
30%
30%
29%
29%
29%
27%
27%
27%
26%
26%
25%
23%
22%
22%
21%
20%
16%
12%
11%

By country

- 10% 20% 37%
5%
- 15% 41%
2% 32%
9% 39%
. 13% 33%
O 11% 24% 39%
- 10% 22% 39%
o 11% 19% 41%
7% 23% 32%
O 12% 17% 34%
S 12% 17% 35%
8% 21% 38%
O 10% 19% 30%
7% 21% 50%
7% 20% 42%
7% 20% 36%
6% 21% 40%
7% 19% 41%
9% 16% 41%
S 12% 11% 39%
5% 18% 36%
6% 16% 31%
5% 16% 32%
6% 14% 43%
5% 11% 35%
1% 10% 42%
2% 9% 49%

M A great deal A fair amount Some

Trust in the Environmental Commitment of Airlines

24% 14% 4%
36%
26%

35% 7%
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Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries



Consideration of lower-carbon footprint alternatives to air travel tends to be
higher in countries more trusting of airlines’ commitment to reduce their impact

70%

60% ® South Korea ® India
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® Sweden
50%
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France e o United States
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30%

® Japan .
20% Russia

% Would use a mode of transportation with less
impact on the environment

10%
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
% Trust airlines’ commitment to reduce their environmental impact



Trust in Airlines’ Ability To Reduce their '
Impact on the Environment
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Q. How much trust do you have
in:

The ability of commercial
airlines to find and implement
solutions to reduce their
impact on the environment

As is the case regarding airlines’
commitment, global opinion is
split into three groups of
comparable size when it comes

to trusting the airlines’ ability
to reduce their environmental
impact:

- One third have a great deal
or a fair amount of trust in
their ability to do so (33%),

Just over a third have some
trust (37%), and

Nearly one third have very
little or no trust (30%).

Trust in Airlines’ Ability to Reduce their Environmental Impact

Globally among all adults

37%

Net: 33%

22%

m A great deal

Very little

® None

Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries



Q. How much trust do you have
in:

The ability of commercial
airlines to find and implement
solutions to reduce their
impact on the environment
_______________________________________________|

Frequent flyers are much likely
to have a fair amount or a great
deal of trust in airlines’ ability to

reduce their environmental
impact (63% do) than are
moderate flyers (41%) and
infrequent or never-flyers
(25%).

Trust in Airlines’ Ability to Reduce their Environmental Impact

Globally by flying frequency
Frequent flyers

(5+ times per year)

N

31% 24%

Net: 63%

Moderate flyers

(1-4 times per year)

28% 37% 5%

Net: 41%

Infrequent or never -flyers

(less than once per year, or never)

Net: 25% 38%

18%

M A great deal A fair amount Some Very little ™ None

Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries, including 1,537 frequent flyers, 6,822 moderate flyers and 10,664 infrequent/never-flyers



Trust in Airlines’ Ability to Reduce their Environmental Impact

Globally by demographics

Q. How much trust do you have

in: Net:
The ability of commercial Global Average 33% [NE1%W 22% 37%
airlines to find and implement
solutions to reduce their Men 35% 2% 23% 359%
impact on the environment Women 370, [Ni0%N 21% 39%
_______________________________________________|
Globally, people under 35 are Under age 35 42% [IN16% NN 26% 34%
the most likely to have at least a Age 35t049 33% [N 21% 36%
fair amount of trust in
0, 0, v)
commercial airlines’ ability to Age50to74 23% 5% 18% 40%
reduce their impact on the
environment (42% do vs. 33% of Lower income 31% [EI%0 20% 34Y%
—J o . .
those aged 35-49 and 23% of Middle income . 1% 21% 37%
those aged 50-74). . _ 32%
Higher income - C12% 25% 37%
Trust is also more prevalent 0
among men (35% vs. 31% _
among women) and among the Low education 30% [W9%M  20% 37%
more educated (38% vs. 32% Medium education 32% [Hi0%8 22% 38%
and 30°/?, respe.ctlvely, among High education 38% |40 24% 34%
those with a middle or low
education level.) M A great deal A fair amount Some Very little ™ None

Ipsos

Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries



Q. How much trust do you have
in:

The ability of commercial
airlines to find and implement
solutions to reduce their
impact on the environment

Trust in the commercial airlines’
ability to reduce the
environmental impact of

airplanes is highest in Saudi
Arabia (76% have fair amount
or a great deal of trust), China
(57%), India (55%), and
Malaysia (51%). It is lowest in
Japan (11%) and South Korea
(13%).

More than four in ten adults in
South Korea, Germany, and
France have very little or no
trust in it.

Trust in Airlines’ Ability to Reduce their Environmental Impact

By country

Global Average
Saudi Arabia
China

India
Malaysia
South Africa
Mexico
Turkey
United States
Australia
Argentina
Russia
Sweden
Romania
Peru

Chile

Italy

Great Britain
Canada
Brazil

Spain
Belgium
France
Hungary
Poland
Germany
South Korea
Japan

Net:

33%
76%
57%
55%
51%
44%
40%
35%
34%
34%
34%
33%
33%
32%
32%
31%
31%
29%
29%
26%
25%
25%
25%
24%
23%
17%
13%
11%

22%
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17%
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13%
18%
19%
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14%
17%
11%

1% 11%
1% 10%

m A great deal

40%
35%
41%
32%

29%
20%

36%
37%
40%
40%
27%
41%

48%

38%
36%
33%
37%
42%
38%
35%
36%
31%
43%
44%
38%
40%
50%

A fair amount Some

Very little
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Base: 19,023 online adults under the age of 75 across 27 countries



These are the findings of a 27-country Ipsos survey for the World
Economic Forum conducted via Ipsos’s Global Advisor online survey
platform between June 21 and July 5, 2019.

For this survey, Ipsos interviewed a total of 19,023 adults aged: 19-74
in South Korea; 18-74 in Canada, China (mainland), Malaysia, South
Africa, Turkey, and the United States; and 16-74 in all other markets.

The sample consists of 1000+ individuals in each of Australia, Brazil,
Canada, China (mainland), France, Germany, Great Britain, Italy,
Japan, Spain, and the United States, and 500+ in each of Argentina,
Belgium, Chile, Hungary, India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Poland,
Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, South Korea, Sweden
and Turkey.

The survey data have been weighted so that each market’s sample
composition best reflects the demographic profile of the adult
population according to the market’s most recent census data. Data
collected each month are also weighted to give each market an equal
weight in the total “global” sample.

Online surveys can be taken as representative of the general adult
population under the age of 75 in Argentina, Australia, Belgium,

GAME CHANGERS Ipsos

Global Views on Air Travel and Its Environmental Impact, July 2019 | Public |

Canada, France, Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan,
Poland, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, and the United States. Online
samples in Brazil, Chile, China (mainland), India, Malaysia, Mexico,
Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa and Turkey are
more urban, more educated and/or more affluent than the general
population and the results should be viewed as reflecting the views of
a more “connected” population

Sample surveys and polls may be subject to other sources of error,
including, but not limited to coverage error, and measurement error.
The precision of the Ipsos online polls is measured using a Bayesian
Credibility Interval. The credibility interval around percentages based
on single-month data is of +/- 3.5 percentage points for markets
where the monthly sample is 1,000+ and +/-4.8 points for markets
where the monthly sample is 500+. Click here for more information
on the Ipsos use of

Where results do not sum to 100 or the “difference” appears to be+/-
1 more/less than the actual value, this may be due to rounding,
multiple responses, or the exclusion of don't knows or not stated
responses.

WWW.ipsos.com



http://www.ipsos-mori.com/ipsosconnect
https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/2017-03/IpsosPA_CredibilityIntervals.pdf

